Arminda I. Spencer (13769) Attorney for Questar Gas Company 333 South State Street P.O. Box 45360 Salt Lake City, Utah 84145-0360 Phone (801) 324-5024 Fax (801) 324-5935

Date Submitted: November 20, 2014

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH

IN THE MATTER OF THE FORMAL
COMPLAINT OF JOSEPH COOK
AGAINST QUESTAR GAS COMPANY

TO DOCKET NO. 14-057-28

[AMENDED] MOTION
FOR EXTENSION OF TIME
AND CONTINUANCE OF HEARING

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE and notice is hereby given that respondent Questar Gas

Company ("Questar Gas" or "Company") submits the following Amended Motion for Extension
of Time and Continuance of Hearing.

MOTION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME AND CONTINUANCE OF HEARING

Questar Gas and Joseph Cook ("Mr. Cook") engaged in settlement discussions and negotiations, which were believed to have resulted in the Parties reaching an agreement as to the proper resolution of the matters raised in this docket. It was not until November 19, 2014, that it was learned that the Parties were not able to settle their differences and the Complaint on file does not accurately reflect the claims by Mr. Cook.

Under the provisions of the Utah Code Title 54, Chapter 7, and the provisions of the Public Service Commission Administrative Rules, Rule R746-100-10, Questar Gas respectfully requests that if necessary as explained below, the Public Service Commission of Utah ("Commission") extend the time within which Questar Gas may file its response to the complaint

and continue the hearing set for November 21, 2014. The good cause for granting these requests is as follows.

- The Parties were unable to reach a resolution of their differences with respect to the Complaint on file herein.
- 2. On or about November 19, 2014, Mr. Cook filed an e-mail which states "[I]t is apparent to me that complaint (sic) that Ms. Martinez filed does not contain the information I provided, i.e. my actual complaint.".
- 3. Questar Gas requests additional time in order for Mr. Cook to submit an amended Complaint accurately reflecting his claim as it relates to Questar Gas to ensure the record is clear and concise. The extension of time will allow Questar Gas time to resolve the issue and/or prepare a responsive pleading that accurately addresses Mr. Cook's claims.
- 4. Due to the change in circumstances as reflected in the November 19, 2014, it appears on the face that this matter is not ready for hearing. Therefore, Questar Gas requests that the November 21, 2014, hearing be continued to a date that allows a reasonable amount of time for Mr. Cook to file an amended Complaint and allow Questar Gas to file a response that addresses Mr. Cook's actual claims.

WHEREFORE, Questar Gas Company submits this [Amended] Motion for Extension of Time and Continuance of Hearing and respectfully moves that all deadlines, including the hearing date of November 21, 2014, be continued to allow time for Mr. Cook to file an amended

///

///

///

Complaint and Questar Gas time to file a responsive pleading addressing Mr. Cook's actual concerns.

Dated this __ day of November, 2014.

Respectfully Submitted

Arminda I. Spencer

Attorney for Questar Gas Company

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

I certify that I e-mailed and mailed a true and correct copy of the foregoing [Amended]

Motion for Extension of Time and Notice of Continuance of Hearing on November ___, 2014, to:

By E-Mail:

Joseph Cook (military980@gmail.com) Patricia Schmid (pschmid@utah.gov) Justin Jetter (jjetter@utah.gov) Rex Olsen (rolsen@utah.gov) Utah Assistant Attorneys General

Hand-Delivery:

Division of Public Utilities 160 East 300 South, 4th Floor Salt Lake City, Utah 84111

Office of Consumer Services 160 East 300 South, 2nd Floor Salt Lake City, Utah 84111

Page 4 of 4